

No. 13-1073

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

CHARLES L. RYAN, DIRECTOR, ARIZONA  
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STEVEN CRAIG JAMES,  
*Respondent.*

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Gary T. Lowenthal  
*Counsel of Record*  
1490 Camino Corrales  
Santa Fe, NM 87505  
(505) 982-6708  
gary.lowenthal@asu.edu

Thomas J. Phalen  
331 N. First Avenue, #107  
Phoenix, AZ 85003  
(602) 452-2955  
tphalen@ix.netcom.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

**CAPITAL CASE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

A. State Court Proceedings. .... 1

    1. Conviction, sentence and appeal. .... 1

    2. State post-conviction proceedings. .... 1

B. Federal District Court Proceedings. .... 3

C. Federal Appellate Proceedings. .... 4

REASONS TO DENY THE WRIT ..... 5

A. The State Court Expressly Denied James’s  
IAC Claim Solely as “Precluded” under State  
Law. .... 5

B. The State Court did not “Alternatively”  
Adjudicate the Merits of James’s IAC Claim. . . 11

    1. Well-settled Arizona law barred the third  
PCR court from reaching the merits of  
James’s penalty phase IAC claim in the final  
paragraph of its opinion. .... 12

        a. The trial court in James’s third PCR  
proceeding lacked legal authority to  
reopen a claim already resolved by the  
Arizona Supreme Court. .... 12

b. “State-law procedural principles” barred an alternative merits adjudication in the last paragraph of the third PCR court’s opinion. . . . .	15
2. The State interprets the final paragraph of the PCR court’s opinion totally out of context, in a manner inconsistent with the record as a whole. . . . .	18
3. The State’s own pleadings, over twenty-six years, demonstrate that the state court did not adjudicate the IAC claim on the merits. . . . .	20
CONCLUSION . . . . .	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ayala v. Wong</i> , 2014 WL 707162 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014) . . . . .	6
<i>Brooks v. Bagley</i> , 513 F. 3d 618 (6th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	20
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011) . . . . .	5, 6, 7, 9
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989) . . . . .	7, 8
<i>Harris v. Thompson</i> , 698 F. 3d 609 (7th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	10
<i>J. Powell-Cerkoney v. TCR-Montana Ranch Joint Venture</i> , 176 Ariz. 275, 860 P. 2d 1328 (Ct. App. 1993) . . . . .	12
<i>James v. Ryan [James II]</i> , 679 F. 3d 780 (2012) . . . . .	4, 5
<i>James v. Ryan [James III]</i> , 733 F. 3d 911 (2013) . . . . .	5, 18
<i>James v. Schriro [James I]</i> , 659 F. 3d 855 (9th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	1, 4
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1088 (2013) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>McClellan v. Rapelje</i> , 703 F. 3d 344 (6th Cir. 2013); <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Rapelje v. McClellan</i> , 134 S. Ct. 399 . . . . .	10

<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) . . . . .	8
<i>Muth v. Frank</i> , 412 F. 3d 808 (7th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	7
<i>Phillips v. Herndon</i> , 730 F. 3d 773 (9th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	6
<i>Ryan v. James</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1579 (2013) . . . . .	5
<i>State v. Andersen</i> , 177 Ariz. 381, 868 P. 2d 964 (Ct. App. 1994) . .	18
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 213 Ariz. 562, 146 P. 3d 63 (2006) . . . . .	17
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , No. 73729, 1999 WL 401655 (Ohio Ct. App. 1999) . . . . .	20
<i>State v. Carriger</i> , 132 Ariz. 301, 645 P. 2d 816 (1982) . . . . .	13
<i>State v. Federico</i> , 104 Ariz. 49, 448 P. 2d 399 (1969) . . . . .	12
<i>State v. Griffith</i> , 54 Ariz. 436, 96 P. 2d 752 (1939) . . . . .	12
<i>State v. James</i> , 141 Ariz. 141, 655 P. 2d 1293 (1984) . . . . .	1
<i>State v. Mata</i> , 185 Ariz. 319, 916 P. 2d 1035 (1996) . . . . .	17
<i>State v. Medina</i> , 232 Ariz. 391, 306 P. 3d 48 (2013) . . . . .	17

<i>State v. Shrum</i> , 220 Ariz. 115, 203 P. 3d 1175 (2009) . . . . .	16, 17
<i>Stephens v. Branker</i> , 570 F. 3d 198 (4th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	20
<i>Sully v. Ayers</i> , 725 F. 3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	6
<i>Yarbrough v. Rapelje</i> , 2013 WL 1163413 (E.D. Mich. 2013) . . . . .	10
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VI . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) . . . . .	6
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) . . . . .	7, 20
<b>RULES</b>	
Ariz. R. Crim. P. Rule 32.2(a)(3) . . . . .	9, 14, 24
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.6(c) (1992) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
